Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Jasbir Singh, S/o Sh Harbans Singh, Village Jalal Khera, P.O Sular, Distt Patiala.

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SDO, PSPCL, Chorwala, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Respondent

... Appellant

### Complaint Case No. 740 of 2019

**PRESENT:** None for the Complainant

Sh.Nirmal Singh, SDO-PSPCL Chorwala for the Respondent

#### ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 11.07.2019 has sought information regarding tubewell connections provided for agriculture purpose from 01.01.2012 to 2017 and other information concerning the office of PSPCL Sub Division Chorwala. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 20.08.2019.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the complainant. The complainant vide letter dated 09.12.2019 has informed that he has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed.** 

Chandigarh
Dated 18.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Jasbir Singh, S/o Sh Harbans Singh, Village Jalal Khera, P.O Sular, Distt Patiala.

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SDO, PSPCL, Sub Division, Sullar Cantt, Distt Patiala.

...Respondent

... Appellant

Complaint Case No. 741 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

None for the Respondent

#### ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 01.07.2019 has sought information regarding documents provided for taking new connection by Vishal Paper Mill from new line Barala Grid alongwith agreement and other information concerning the office of SDO-PSPCL Sub Division Sullar Cant Patiala. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 20.08.2019.

Both the parties are absent. The complainant vide letter received in the Commission on 03.12.2019 has informed that he has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed.** 

Chandigarh Dated 18.12.2019



Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Ghanvinder Singh, S/o Sh Balvir Singh, H No-728, Ward No-27, Khanna khurd, Tehsil Khanna, Distt Ludhiana.

... Complainant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o EO, GLADA, Ludhiana

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 744 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

Sh.Santosh Kumar Bains, PIO for the Respondent

#### ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 13.07.2017 has sought information regarding five storey building/shop being constructed near Bus Stand, Khanna and other information concerning the office of EO GLADA Ludhiana. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 20.08.2019.

Versus

The respondent present informed that there are so many shops being constructed near bus stand. The complainant has not specified for which shop the information is sought.

The complainant is directed to specify about the information that he is seeking and also to establish a larger public interest in seeking the information of 3<sup>rd</sup> party.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on 17.02.2020 at 02.00 PM.

Chandigarh Dated 18.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Vikrant Sharma, H No- 43, Gurmeet Nagar, Mithapur Road, Model Town, Jalandhar City.

... Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer,**

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer, Model Town Commercial, Sub Division No-2, PSPCL Bootan Pind, Jalandhar City.

...Respondent

### Complaint Case No. 745 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

None for the Respondent

### ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 15.05.2019 has sought information regarding details of electricity units consumed for last 3 years and payment received relating to electric meter installed at the residence of Suraj Kant 43-A Gurmeet Nagar Mithapur Road, Jalandhar and other information concerning the office of SDO Model Town Commercial Sub Division No.2, PSPCL Bootan Pind, Jalandhar City. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 21.08.2019.

Since both the parties are absent, in the interest of justice, one more opportunity is granted and the case is adjourned.

To come up for further hearing on 17.02.2020 at 02.00PM.

Chandigarh Dated 18.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

**Appeal Case No. 2953 of 2019** 

**PRESENT:** None for the Complainant

**Sh.Santosh Kumar Bains, PIO for the Respondent** 

### ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 07.05.2019 has sought information regarding details of colonies/plots constructed with the approval of GLADA from the year 2012 to April 2019 at Chandigarh Road, village Bholapur to Sahibana Ramgarh and other information concerning the office of GLADA Ludhiana. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 28.05.2019 stating that the information is in question form after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 13.06.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

. The respondent present pleaded that the information is being sent to the appellant through registered post. The appellant is absent and vide email has sought exemption. The appellant is directed to point out the discrepancies if any, in writing.

To come up for further hearing on 17.02.2020 at 02.00 PM.

Chandigarh Dated 18.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh , Distt Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

... Appellant

**Appeal Case No. 2954 of 2019** 

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

Sh.Santosh Kumar Bains, PIO for the Respondent

### ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 13.05.2019 has sought information regarding details of colonies/plots constructed with the approval of GLADA from the year 2015 to April 2019 in village Budhewal, near Nankana Sahib Senior Secondary School and other information concerning the office of Chief Administrator GLADA Ludhiana. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 17.06.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

. The respondent present pleaded that the information is being sent to the appellant through registered post. The appellant is absent and vide email has sought exemption. The appellant is directed to point out the discrepancies if any, in writing.

To come up for further hearing on 17.02.2020 at 02.00 PM.

Chandigarh Dated 18.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh , Distt Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

... Appellant

**Appeal Case No. 2957 of 2019** 

**PRESENT:** None for the Complainant

Sh. Santosh Kumar Bains, PIO for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 13.05.2019 has sought information regarding details of colonies/plots constructed with the approval of GLADA from the year 2015 to April 2019 in village Budhewal, near Nankana Sahib Senior Secondary School and other information concerning the office of Chief Administrator GLADA Ludhiana. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 17.06.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

. The respondent present pleaded that the information is being sent to the appellant through registered post. The appellant is absent and vide email has sought exemption. The appellant is directed to point out the discrepancies if any, in writing.

To come up for further hearing on 17.02.2020 at 02.00 PM.

Chandigarh Dated 18.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh , Distt Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Administrator, GLADA, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

**Appeal Case No. 2959 of 2019** 

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

Sh.Santosh Kumar Bains, PIO for the Respondent

#### ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 07.05.2019 has sought information regarding details of colonies/plots constructed with the approval of GMADA from the year 2012 to April 2019 in Mohali, Landran, Gharua, Mullapur and other information concerning the office of Chief Administrator GMADA Mohali. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 13.06.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

. The respondent present pleaded that the information relates to the office of GMADA and they have transferred the RTI application to GMADA on 17.12.2019. However, vide email, the appellant has informed that he has received the information and his appeal case be closed.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 18.12.2019 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

CC to :PIO-GMADA Mohali

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh , Distt Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SSP, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SSP, Patiala.

...Respondent

**Appeal Case No. 2963 of 2019** 

**PRESENT:** None for the Complainant

Sh.Sukhbahal HC for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 17.05.2019 has sought information regarding status report of FIR No.88 dated 18.03.2014 – Police Station Tripti, Patiala alongwith copy of challan and other information concerning the office of SSP Patiala. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 17.06.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present pleaded that challan has already been presented in the court and the appellant has been sent reply vide letter dated 20.06.2019, hence the information cannot be provided. The appellant is absent and vide email has sought exemption.

If the appellant is not satisfied with the information, he is asked to send his observations in writing to the Commission.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on 17.02.2020 at 02.00 PM.

Chandigarh Dated 18.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Lakhwinder Singh, S/o Sh Gurjant Singh, VPO Patti Sadiq, Tehsil Abohar, Distt Fazilka. .

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar, Abohar, Distt Fazilka.

**First Appellate Authority,** O/o SDM, Abohar, Distt Fazilka.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3006 of 2019

**PRESENT:** None for the Complainant

None for the Respondent

#### ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 07.03.2019 has sought information regarding total number of farmers of village Patti Sadiq whose loan has been waived under Loan waiver scheme from 01.01.2017 to 07.01.2019 and other information concerning the office of Tehsildar Abohar. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 11.05.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

Since both the parties are absent, in the interest of justice, one more opportunity is given and the case is adjourned.

To come up for further hearing on 24.02.2020 at 02.00 PM.

Chandigarh Dated 18.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Rajeshwar Sharma. Kothi No-584, Phase-4, Mohali.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o GMADA, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o GMADA, Mohali.

...Respondent

... Appellant

### Appeal Case No. 3040 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Rajeshwar Sharma as the Complainant

Sh.Gulshan Kumar-PIO and Mrs.Ravinder Kaur O/o DTP Mohali for the

Respondent

#### ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 15.05.2019 has sought information regarding action taken on his request No.9880 dated 18.03.2019 and other information concerning the office of GMADA Mohali. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 20.06.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the complainant. The appellant is not satisfied and pleaded that he has sought action taken report on his application.

The PIO is directed to relook at the RTI application and provide any document that is available on the action taken on the request of appellant.

To come up for further hearing on 24.02.2020 at 02.00 PM.

Chandigarh Dated 18.12.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Randhir Jain, C/o Vishwananth Sudhir Kumar, Railway Road, Kotakpura, Distt Farikdkot.

... Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o PSPCL, Sub urban, Kotakpra, Distt Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Chief Engineer, Distribution Western Zone, PSPCL, Batinda.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3044 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Randhir Jain as the Complainant

Sh.Nirmal Singh, SDO-PSPCL Chorwala for the Respondent

Versus

### ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 25.03.2019 has sought information regarding complete file of National Industry India- electric connection A/c No.30028018 and other documents concerning the office of PSPCL Sub Division Kotkapura. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 23.04.2019 which disposed off the appeal on 10.07.2019 with the direction to the PIO to provide the information within 7 days.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant on 12.07.2019 and a copy of the same submitted to the Commission. The appellant has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 18.12.2019